FILED ON: 4/26/2013

HOUSE No. 3450 [LOCAL APPROVAL RECEIVED.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Denise Provost and Patricia D. Jehlen

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying:

An Act to allow the Mayor of the City of Somerville to posthumously appoint Sean A. Collier a Somerville Police Officer.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Denise Provost	27th Middlesex
Patricia D. Jehlen	Second Middlesex
Timothy J. Toomey, Jr.	26th Middlesex
Carl M. Sciortino, Jr.	34th Middlesex

HOUSE No. 3450

By Representative Provost of Somerville and Senator Jehlen, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3450) of Denise Provost, Patricia Jehlen and others (with the approval of the mayor and city council) that the mayor of the city of Somerville be authorized to posthumously appoint Sean A. Collier a police officer in said city. Public Service. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

An Act to allow the Mayor of the City of Somerville to posthumously appoint Sean A. Collier a Somerville Police Officer.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Notwithstanding Chapter 31 of the General Laws or other general or special
- 2 law, the Mayor of Somerville is hereby authorized to posthumously appoint Sean A. Collier, a
- 3 resident of the City of Somerville at the time of his death, a City of Somerville police officer.
- 4 SECTION 2. This act shall be effective upon passage.